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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Chairman Roy E. McAfee and Planning Commission Members  
FROM: Mike Craig, Zoning Administrator 
DATE: September 6, 2016 for the September 14 meeting   
RE: SUP-2016-05, Denise Antil (homeowner) requests a Special Use Permit for a Bed 

and Breakfast at 1619 Sunken Road (GPIN 7779-66-9610), in the R4 Residential 
Zoning District. 

 
 
ISSUE 
Should the Planning Commission recommend approval of a Special Use Permit for a Bed and 
Breakfast at 1619 Sunken Road?  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Recommend to the City Council approval of the Special Use Permit, subject to following 
conditions: 

1. The bed and breakfast inn shall be operated in substantial conformance with the special 
use permit application, and with City Code §72-41.3(F). 

2. A maximum of three bedrooms and five guests are permitted to be used at any one time. 
3. The proposed use shall commence within 24 months of the date of this resolution. 
4. The proposed use may continue so long as it is not discontinued for more than two years. 
5. This special use permit shall expire three years after the date of adoption. 

 
BACKGROUND 
1619 Sunken Road is a single family home in College Terrace.  The property is zoned R4 
Residential.  The parcel is bordered by single family homes to the east, north and south.  The 
parcel is bordered by the University of Mary Washington to the west.  The property is 13,128 
square feet and fronts on Sunken Road.  The property contains a two car detached garage and 26 
foot wide by 45 foot long paved driveway off of Madison Street.  There are seven on-street 
parking spaces adjacent to the property. 
 
Denise Antil owns 1619 Sunken Road and has advertised her property on Airbnb as a three 
bedroom bed and breakfast for four years.  She proposes a maximum of five guests at any time.  
She proposes that guests will park in the driveway and on Madison Street.  There have been no 
complaints regarding the use of her property as a bed and breakfast over the last four years. 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT ANALYSIS 
Special use permits are evaluated according to the criteria contained in the UDO, Section 72-
22.6, as follows: 
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(1)  The proposed special use at a specified location shall be: 
(a) In harmony with the adopted Comprehensive Plan; 
The future land use map calls for this area to be low density residential.  The property is 
within Land Use Planning Area 7.  The one relevant opportunity listed on page 172 of the 
Comprehensive Plan is to “protect existing residential neighborhoods from existing and 
proposed commercial development, through transitional uses and design standards to 
minimize adverse impacts.” 
 

 (b)  In harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning district regulations; 
The purpose of the R4 zoning district is “to provide for single-family detached dwellings 
in both developed and undeveloped areas of the City at densities up to four units per 
acre.  The district also allows selected uses which are compatible with the medium 
density residential character of the district…”  A Bed and Breakfast is a use compatible 
with the medium density. 
 
§ 72-41.3F contains principal use standards for the operation of a Bed and Breakfast: 
(1) Operated in a principal building and not in any accessory building or structure.   

The use will be within the existing house. 
(2) The front yard of an inn shall not be used for parking.  If parking cannot be provided 

on the site, it must be provided within 500 feet of the site.   
The site has an existing driveway that can accommodate three cars and adjacent on-
street parking that can accommodate seven cars. 

(3) A maximum of five guest rooms shall be allowed, with not more than 10 occupants.  
The facility is proposed to contain a maximum three bedrooms and five occupants. 

(4) The facility shall be managed by an individual who resides on the premises.   
Ms. Antil is the homeowner and lives on-site. 

(5) For identification of the bed-and-breakfast inn, one wall sign of four square feet is 
permitted.  Such sign shall not be directly illuminated, nor shall it contain the word 
“hotel” or “motel.”  Such sign shall meet all zoning requirements.   
No signs are proposed. 

(6) There shall be no more than one kitchen.   
There is only one kitchen in the house and no interior renovations are proposed. 

(7) Receptions and other such functions, for compensation, shall require approval of a 
special use permit.   
No receptions or other functions are planned at this point. 

 
(c)  In harmony with the existing uses or planned uses of neighboring properties. 
1619 Sunken Road is within the College Terrace neighborhood.  The house is adjacent to 
other single family homes and the University of Mary Washington.   
 

In considering an application for a Special Use Permit, the Planning Commission and City 
Council shall consider potential adverse impacts including: 

1. Traffic or parking congestion; 
College Terrace is a predominantly residential area of the City.  Adding a Bed and 
Breakfast will increase traffic on Sunken Road when the Bed and Breakfast has guests. 
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There is an existing driveway on-site at 1619 Sunken Road capable of accommodating 
three cars and there are seven on-street parking spaces adjacent to the parcel.  The 
Applicant has proposed limiting the use to three bedrooms.  Per § 72-53.1C(2), a three 
bedroom Bed and Breakfast requires 5 parking spaces.   

 
2. Noise, lights, dust, odor, fumes, vibration, and other factors which adversely affect 

the natural environment; 
The Bed and Breakfast use, by adding more people on-site, has created additional light 
and noise then a single family use.  The increased activity has not generated any 
complaints from the neighbors. 

 
3. Discouragement of economic development activities that may provide desirable 

employment or enlarge the tax base; 
 The use constitutes economic development. 
 
4. Undue density of population or intensity of use in relation to the community 

facilities existing or available; 
 There are sufficient public utilities to serve the site.   
 
5. Reduction in the availability of affordable housing in the neighborhood; 
 Not applicable, this Special Use application is for a use in an existing building. 
 
6. Impact on school population and facilities; 
 Not applicable, this Special Use application is commercial in nature. 
 
7. Destruction of or encroachment upon conservation or historic districts; 
 Not applicable, this Special Use application is not within the City’s historic district. 
 
8. Conformity with federal, state and local laws, as demonstrated and certified by the 

applicant; and   
The applicant has, to our knowledge, conformed to all federal, state, and local laws.  

 
9. Massing and scale of the project. 
 There are no exterior alterations proposed with this project. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
The proposed Bed and Breakfast is within a predominantly residential area of the City adjacent 
to the University.  The Bed and Breakfast use generates some additional traffic and parking 
demand in the neighborhood.  Also, adding people into the home causes light and noise, though 
there have been no complaints about Ms. Antil’s use over the last four years she has been 
advertising on Air BnB. 
 
The recommended conditions will offset these impacts by limiting the Bed and Breakfast to no 
more than three bedrooms and five occupants, requiring the Bed and Breakfast to operate under 
the use standards as currently written, and putting a three year sunset clause on the use.  With 
these conditions, the application meets the criteria noted above. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. § 72-41.3F 
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2. Application and Supporting Materials  
3. GIS Map 

  



MOTION:         [draft] 
         Regular Meeting 
SECOND:         Resolution No. 16-__ 
 
 
RE: GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO DENISE A. ANTIL FOR A 

BED AND BREAKFAST INN AT 1619 SUNKEN ROAD 
 
ACTION: APPROVED; Ayes: 0; Nays:  0 
 
  WHEREAS Denise A. Antil has applied to the City Council for a special use 
permit to operate a bed and breakfast inn at 1619 Sunken Road, GPIN 7779-66-9610. 
 
  WHEREAS, the Council after notice and a public hearing, has considered the 
application in light of its conformity with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, its harmony with the 
purposes and standards of the zoning district regulations, its compatibility with existing or 
planned uses of neighboring properties, and whether the proposed special use and related 
improvements will be designed, sited, landscaped and otherwise configured so that the use will 
not hinder or discourage the appropriate development or use of adjacent, neighboring or 
community land and structures, or impair their economic, social or environmental value; 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
Based on these considerations, Council finds: (a) this request as submitted (or modified) 
conforms to the City’s Comprehensive Plan, or to specific elements of that plan and to official 
policies adopted pursuant the plan, (b) this request is in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
the zoning district regulations, (c) this request will not have an undue adverse impact on the 
surrounding neighborhood, in terms of public health, safety or general welfare; and (d) this 
request is appropriately designed, sited, landscaped and otherwise configured. 
 
This Council grants to Denise A. Antil a special use permit to operate a bed and breakfast inn at 
1619 Sunken Road, GPIN 7779-66-9610, in accordance with her application for a special use 
permit dated July 11, 2016, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The bed and breakfast inn shall be operated in substantial conformance with the 
special use permit application, and with City Code §72-41.3(F). 
 

2. A maximum of three bedrooms and five guests are permitted to be used at any one 
time. 

 
3. The proposed use shall commence within 24 months of the date of this resolution. 
 
4. The proposed use may continue so long as it is not discontinued for more than two 

years. 



 
Date 

Resolution 16-__ 
Page 2 

 
5. This special use permit shall expire three years after the date of adoption. 
 

 
Votes: 
Ayes:    
Nays:   
Absent from Vote:  
Absent from Meeting:   
 

*************** 
 

Clerk’s Certificate 
I, the undersigned, certify that I am Clerk of Council of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia, and 

that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution No. 16-   duly adopted at a meeting of the City 
Council meeting held Date, 2016 at which a quorum was present and voted.  

 
 

____________________________________ 
Tonya B. Lacey, CMC 

 Clerk of Council 



Unified Development Ordinance § 72-43.1(F) 

F. Bed-and-breakfast inn. Bed-and-breakfast inns shall comply with the following standards: 
(1) Operated in a principal building and not in any accessory building or structure. 
(2) The front yard of an inn shall not be used for parking. If parking cannot be provided on the site, it 

must be provided within 500 feet of the site. 
(3) A maximum of five guest rooms shall be allowed, with not more than 10 occupants. 
(4)  The facility shall be managed by an individual who resides on the premises. 
(5)  For identification of the bed-and-breakfast inn, one wall sign of four square feet is permitted. Such 

sign shall not be directly illuminated, nor shall it contain the word "hotel" or "motel." Such sign 
shall meet all zoning requirements. 

(6)  There shall be no more than one kitchen. 
(7)  Receptions and other such functions, for compensation, shall require approval of a special use 

permit. 
 

http://www.ecode360.com/29015306%2329015306
http://www.ecode360.com/29015307%2329015307
http://www.ecode360.com/29015308%2329015308
http://www.ecode360.com/29015309%2329015309
http://www.ecode360.com/29015310%2329015310
http://www.ecode360.com/29015311%2329015311
http://www.ecode360.com/29015312%2329015312
http://www.ecode360.com/29015313%2329015313
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information shown thereon. This map may not be copied or otherwise made available to any other party in paper or electronic format without written consentfrom the
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Roy E. McAfee, Chair of the Planning Commission 
FROM: Mike Craig, Zoning Administrator 
DATE: September 6, 2016 for the September 14 meeting 
SUBJECT: PA2016-01 – Carl Braun D.B.A. the Highlander Companies (Contract Purchaser) 

requests a proffer amendment on GPIN 7779-90-4958 and GPIN 7779-90-4614 (the 
“Property” totaling 12.44 acres) from Commercial Downtown (CD) with conditions 
limiting development to a fitness center and office park to CD with conditions 
limiting development to 110 townhomes.    

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Recommend denial of this proffer amendment to the City Council. 
 
CODE OF VIRGINIA 
In considering a proffer amendment the Planning Commission and City Council should consider 
Virginia Code § 15.2-2284 which states: 

“Zoning ordinances and districts shall be drawn and applied with reasonable consideration for the existing use 
and character of property, the comprehensive plan, the suitability of property for various uses, the trends of 
growth or change, the current and future requirements of the community as to land for various purposes as 
determined by population and economic studies and other studies, the transportation requirements of the 
community, the requirements for airports, housing, schools, parks, playgrounds, recreation areas and other 
public services, the conservation of natural resources, the preservation of flood plains, the protection of life 
and property from impounding structure failures, the preservation of agricultural and forestal land, the 
conservation of properties and their values and the encouragement of the most appropriate use of land 
throughout the locality.” 

These criteria are the general criteria on which a land use decision should be based. 
 

EXISTING USE AND CHARACTER OF THE PROPERTY 
The Property is 12.44 acres located between Kenny’s Auto Brokers and the Employment Resources 
Incorporated School to the north, the 10 acre Cobblestone passive park to the east, Hazel Run and 
the Allied Waste asphalt plant / recycling center to the south, and the Blue and Gray Parkway to the 
west.  The Site is also across Lafayette Boulevard from Marye’s Heights, which is part of the 
Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania National Military Park. 
 
The Property has two vacant industrial structures built in the 1970s.  The Property was rezoned in 
2003 to CD with conditions.  Specifically, the conditions required the development of a 78,000 
square foot fitness center and 24,000 square foot office complex with associated outdoor 
recreational areas.   
 
Lafayette Boulevard is the primary public road serving the project.  Access to the project from 
Lafayette Boulevard is provided from: 
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- Young Street – an existing two lane local street that intersects with Lafayette Boulevard 
along a substantial curve. 

- Willis Street – a two lane local public street with on-street parking.  The Highlander Fitness 
Center and Office project was approved for this property under the assumption that a stop 
light would be installed at the intersection of Willis and Lafayette in accordance with the 
Cobblestone Development.  Since the rezoning in 2003, Public Works has found that the 
intersection is too physically constrained to be able to install a traffic signal. 

 
Cobblestone Boulevard – a two lane private street that serves the Cobblestone apartment project 
running east of the site. 
 
The Virginia Central Railway Trail runs along the northern boundary of the site and would have to 
be relocated to accommodate the project as designed.   
 
Public water and sewer are available on the site. 
 
On-site topography varies.  A steep grade associated with the historic Virginia Central Railway is 
on the west of the site and there are slopes toward the east of the property adjacent to Hazel Run.  
The site contains a 100 foot Chesapeake Bay Act Resource Protection Area adjacent to Hazel Run; 
however, the southern end of the property was an industrial site during the twentieth century and as 
such was designated as an Intensely Developed Area under the Chesapeake Bay Ordinance adopted 
by the City in 2004.  6.97 acres of the site is currently within the 100 year floodplain.   
 
Geotechnical exploration of the on-site soils determined that there is substantial fill on the property 
that has accumulated over the last century.  Debris within the fill includes saw dust, metal, tires, 
wood, concrete rubble, bricks, asphalt, trash, and other miscellaneous items.  The Applicant 
estimates that 63,000 cubic yards of material must be removed from the site in order for the soils to 
be buildable.   
 
The 2003 zoning of the property required the landowner to construct the portion of the VCR trail 
that crossed the site.  However, the landowner did not comply with this proffer.  In 2012, in 
response to the City’s lawsuit to enjoin compliance, the landowner granted the City a perpetual 
open space easement for public construction and maintenance of the VCR trail.  The landowner 
reserved the right to relocate the trail at its expense, provided that: 

1)  the City approves the relocation for conformance with all applicable design, continuity, 
engineering, accessibility, and construction standards then in effect;  

2) the relocated trail conforms with environmental regulations; and  
3) the landowner performs any off-site work at its expense as necessary to tie-in the trail at 

both ends. 
 
PROPOSED ZONING MAP AMENDMENT 

1. Proposed use: 

The 2003 proffers governing development on the 12.44 acre Property are proposed to be amended 
to permit 110 townhouses.  Calculating the density based on the physiographic features present on-
site today in accordance with § 72-51.1 the upland portion of the site free of steep slopes is limited 
to 12 units per acre (which would yield 60 units), and the portion of the site within the floodplain or 
in steep slopes is limited to 6 units per acre (which would yield 45 units) for a total yield of 105 
units.  The Applicant has proffered that the developer will complete a revision of the 100 year flood 
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plain (as described in the Environmental Changes section of this report) prior to the issuance of the 
106th building permit for the site.  The proposed revision to the floodplain line would permit a 
density of 12 units per acre on the upland portion of the site (which would yield 91 units), and 6 
units per acre on the floodplain portion of the site (which would yield 29 units) for a total yield of 
120 units.     
 
As proposed, the townhomes conform to the standards in Article 3 (generally, bulk regulations, 
setbacks, open space and other dimensional standards) and Article 4 (the use table and the use 
standards.  However, as discussed below the application does not meet the requirements in Article 5 
(generally, access, parking, utilities, landscaping, etc.). 
 

2. Transportation: 
 

According to the Applicant’s traffic study, the development will produce 700 vehicles per day 
including 56 vehicles during the a.m. peak and 65 vehicles during the p.m. peak hour.  The traffic 
study states that the development would generate 78% fewer vehicles per day than what is 
permitted by the current zoning.  The Applicant produced a traffic analysis, which showed that 
Young Street and Willis Street were sufficient to handle the traffic from the proposed development 
if the left turns out of Young Street onto Lafayette Boulevard are eliminated.  The improvement is 
shown on the GDP and referenced in the proffers. 
 
The GDP shows motor vehicle access via Young Street and Willis Street.  A new access way 
connects the two, varying in width from 24 to 34 feet.  The proposed access way is proposed to be 
an extension to the existing Cobblestone Boulevard private street.   
 
§72-52.1.A(5) and (7) require that the street connection between, Willis and Young extending 
Cobblestone Boulevard be a public street.   The proposed access way does not meet the standards 
for a public street established in § 72-52.1.A(1), which requires public streets to meet the 
specifications in the VDOT Road Design Manual.  Specifically, the access way does not meet the 
standards in Appendix F Section 4 – Entrance Design.  The Director of Public Works may modify 
the public street standards; however, in this instance the design of the project creates parking issues 
and conflicts between pedestrians and automobiles that are exacerbated by the elimination of throat 
lengths from the entrances.   
 
Regardless of the public street standards, Public Works has stated that as proposed, such a public 
road should not be a public maintenance responsibility because the proposed development will 
create parking and access problems that have been experienced in similar townhome developments 
in the City.  This street/driveway design proved to be problematic in the Preserve at Smith Run, 
where it led to conflicts between parked vehicles and pedestrians which forced the pedestrians into 
the street. 
 
§ 72-52.2.A requires that private streets also meet public street standards in § 72-52.1.A(1).  As 
discussed, the proposal does not meet these standards.  The Applicant has proposed to use an access 
easement to connect Young and Willis to the alleys serving the individual homes instead of 
building streets.  Turnarounds areas are also required where Young and Willis Streets intersect with 
the access easement but have not been shown on the plan. 
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3. Public Facilities: 

The proposed development will generate 51 students attending the Fredericksburg school system 
over what is permitted by-right today.  The Applicant has proffered a cash payment of $100,000 
($909 per unit) to offset the impacts of new students on the Fredericksburg school system. 
 
The proposed development is within the service boundary of Fire Station 1.  The development will 
add incremental demand on the City’s existing Fire and Public Safety services.  This proposal does 
not offset the impact of the new demand on Fredericksburg’s Fire and Public Safety services.  
 
The GDP shows an “active recreation area” and a “passive recreation area” in the floodplain, but 
without further detail.   
 
The proposal is adjacent to a City owned 10 acre passive park.  The passive park is entirely within 
the 100 year floodplain and has significant wetlands.  The applicant proposes to pay the City a cash 
proffer of $25,000 for improvements to the 10 acre public parcel.  Parks and Rec stated that the 
park already has a trail and that the City has no plans to further improve the park because it is 
environmentally sensitive. 
 
The applicant also proposes to relocate the VCR trail from the middle of GPIN 7779-90-4958 to the 
northern property line of that parcel in a manner that removes the historic railway grade on the site. 
 
The recreational elements of this proposal are problematic.  The Pathways Steering Committee has 
stated that the trail’s realignment will degrade the facility, and Parks and Recreation does not see 
value in spending money on the environmentally sensitive 10 acres in the Cobblestone Park 
adjacent to this property.   The areas denoted “Passive Recreation Area” and “Active Recreation 
Area,” are undefined and are inaccessible from the majority of the development and are within the 
area where the City will require replanting of the RPA in accordance with §72-34.5.I(2)(e).  The 
proposal contains limited usable open space, parks, or recreational areas or facilities for 110 
families and their children. 
 

4. Proposed Environmental Changes: 

The project is located within a Chesapeake Bay Resource Management Area and encroaches into a 
Resource Protection Area.  However, the area in which the project is located was designated an 
Intensely Developed Area in 2004 by the City Council because of the property’s history of 
industrial uses in the southern end of the development.  The amount of encroachment into the RPA 
shown on the fitness center and office park GDP currently approved for the site is similar to what is 
proposed with the townhome development.   
 
The GDP does not show the full replanting of the RPA buffer area, i.e. all the way to Hazel Run.  
This will be required by the City in accordance with § 72-34.5.I(2)(e) and must be shown accurately 
on the GDP.  The replanting will be required in the area labeled “Active Recreation Area” on the 
GDP. 
 
Over the last ten years, the Applicant has worked with the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) on revising the 100 year floodplain line in order to reduce the amount of on-site area to 
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4.27 acres in the floodplain.  The Applicant completed a conceptual grading plan and Floodplain 
Study that showed that raising 2.5 acres of the site out of the 100 year flood level would not raise 
the flood level anywhere else in the City.  Based on the conceptual plan and study, the Applicant 
received a Conditional Letter of Map Revision from the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
stating that the agency would revise the Flood Insurance Rate Map for the Property if the Applicant 
met certain conditions including: having the City sign off on a Community Acknowledgement 
Form, re-grading the site to as conceptualized, and submitting a survey of the new land mass to 
show that it was in fact out of the floodplain.  Former City Manager Phillip Rodenberg signed the 
Community Acknowledgement Form on behalf of the City in 2008.  The Applicant is proposing to 
complete the grading work with its proposed project.  To date no work has started. 
 
As part of the floodplain grading work, the Applicant proposes to remove and replace the 63,000 
cubic yards of unbuildable fill on the site. 
 
The GDP narrative for Storm Water Management is vague.  There are no locations depicted for the 
facilities necessary to satisfy the VSMP regulation requirements. The application does not contain 
sufficient information to show that water quality treatment (75% reduction required on site) will be 
satisfied with the current layout. 
 

5. Architectural Proffers: 

The Applicant proposes that the front elevations of the townhomes will have hardiplank-style 
siding.  The Applicant also proposes that highly visible side and rear elevations will have 
hardiplank-style siding; However, the Applicant has not shown which side and rear elevations in 
the development are “highly visible.” 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  

1. Land Use: 

The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) in the 2015 Comprehensive Plan shows the Property as 
Commercial-Downtown, which encourages a variety of interrelated uses and reads in part, “this 
designation promotes continued harmonious development and redevelopment, with an emphasis on 
maintaining pedestrian circulation, the integrity of the street grid, and continuity with the historic 
character of the community” (pg. 116).   
The “opportunities” listed under Land Use Planning Area 7 (pg. 156) include: 

- Support redevelopment that respects historic structures, but without dictating architectural 
style or limiting creativity. 

- Continue revitalization of the key corridors of Princess Anne Street, Kenmore Avenue, 
William Street, and Lafayette Boulevard.  Promote residential and mixed-use development. 

- Evaluate the area between Lafayette Boulevard and Hazel Run, adjacent to the National 
Park, for possible preservation or appropriate redevelopment. 

- Respect battlefield lines-of-sight. 
- Protect established residential neighborhoods from existing and proposed commercial 

development, through transitional uses and design standards that minimize adverse impacts. 

Similarly, Land Use Planning Area 7 contains several guiding principles for downtown 
redevelopment including (pg. 162): 
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- Protect the character and historic integrity of downtown Fredericksburg. 
- Enhance the downtown area as the region’s urban hub with center-city amenities that serve 

the greater regional community. 
- Attract investors, residents and visitors to the downtown area through attention to mixed-

uses and flexible parking requirements. 
- Replace the current variety of zoning districts along commercial and industrial corridors 

with a more suitable planned development-mixed use zoning. 

The proposed development is in Sub Planning Area 7D, which was part of the battleground in the 
December 1862 and May 1863 battles of Fredericksburg.  Sub Planning Area 7D states that there is 
a variety of zoning districts along Lafayette Boulevard that should be reconsidered for a more 
flexible Planned Development-Mixed Use zoning (pg. 160). 
 
Highlander Park is proposed in proximity to two “preservation areas,” the Fredericksburg and 
Spotsylvania National Military Park and the Cobblestone / Hazel Run Nature Area (pg. 160).  The 
development is proposed in proximity to two “historic resources,” the Fredericksburg and 
Spotsylvania National Military Park and the Virginia Central Railway (pg. 161).  The proposed 
development includes the realignment of the Virginia Central Railway Trail and the re-grading of a 
historic portion of the Virginia Central Railway bed.  The proposed project is between Lafayette 
Boulevard and Hazel Run where the Comprehensive Plan says to evaluate the land for possible 
preservation or appropriate redevelopment. 
 

2. Promoting and Sustaining a Liveable Community: 
a. Transportation: 

The Transportation Chapter emphasizes a coordinated hierarchy of streets and a multi-modal 
transportation network including networks of sidewalks, trails, and bicycle facilities (pg. 27).  The 
Comprehensive Plan emphasizes “complete streets” (pg. 31).  The Plan also establishes a vision for 
FRED service, VRE services, and other commuting services like GWRideConnect! (pg. 36-37).  
The Comprehensive Plan emphasizes a connection between transportation and land use and calls 
for certain principles to be incorporated into new growth including: 

- Pedestrian friendly road design; 
- Interconnection of new streets with existing streets; 
- Connectivity of road and pedestrian networks; 
- Preservation of natural areas; 
- Mixed use neighborhoods, to include both commercial and residential uses as well as 

affordable housing and a mix of housing types; 
- Reduction of front and side setbacks; and 
- Reduction of subdivision street widths and turning radii at intersections (pg. 40). 

Conformance to this vision may be measured by compliance with the Transportation Chapter’s 
Goals (pg. 41).  The proposal is inconsistent with Goals 1) Surface Transportation, 3) Reduce 
Congestion, 4) Walkability, 5) Complete Streets, and 7) Transportation Safety.  The plan is 
automobile dominant.  The neighborhood is designed around a system of alleys.  The public realm 
is a collection of driveway cuts and concrete pads which does not constitute a sidewalk system, 
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over a third of the townhomes’ front yards are a four foot planting strip between concrete 
driveways, and the overall plan provides minimal on-street parking.  A pedestrian walking through 
the development is constantly in conflict with motor vehicles. 
 

b. Public services, public facilities, and preserved open space: 

The City of Fredericksburg provides many key public services, including a unified school system 
where all City students in a single grade are in the same school throughout their academic years (pg. 
47). The City participates in the Central Rappahannock Regional Library system (pg. 48) and 
provides water and sewer as well as solid waste and recycling services (pg. 49).  The City has its 
own public safety services made up of Fire and Rescue, the Fredericksburg Police Department, and 
a General District and Circuit Court (pg. 49-50).  The City also maintains a network of recreational 
parks and open space that protect valuable natural resources and provide recreational amenities and 
quality of life for its residents (pg. 51-55). 
 
A project’s effect on these facilities may be measured by compliance with the Public services, 
public facilities, and preserved open space chapter’s Goals (pg. 57).  The project is inconsistent 
with Goals 1) Efficient and Effective Public Services, Goal 2) Safe and Secure Environment, Goal 
5) Parks and Open Space, and Goal 6) Clean and Safe water Supply.  The recreational areas 
proposed on the GDP are undefined and inaccessible to the residents of the site.   
 
The National Park Service stated in their attached letter that the project will have a negative impact 
on the National Park across the street.   
 
The Pathways Steering Committee stated that the realignment of the trail will degrade the facility. 
The on-site recreational areas conflict with the City’s requirement that the RPA IDA be replanted in 
accordance with § 72-34.5.I(2)(e) .  The off-site recreational proposal is to give $25,000 to further 
develop a passive park that is listed in the Comprehensive Plan as a conservation area and that 
Parks and Rec has no plans for developing any further.  Further, the “front yards” of these 
townhomes will be 90% concrete and dedicated to the automobile. 
 
The proposal does include a $100,000 cash proffer to offset the impact of the project on the City’s 
school system. 
 
The concentration of density on-site will have impacts on public facilities including schools, parks, 
the VCR trail, and fire safety services.  The proposed development negatively impacts the City’s 
VCR trail and the nearby National Park.  The recreational amenities proposed with the application 
are inaccessible, required to be replanted as RPA, or are to contribute cash to a passive park that the 
City has no plans to further develop.    
 

c. Environmental protection: 

The environmental protection chapter lays out the City’s vision regarding its soils, flood 
boundaries, streams, storm sewer management programs, woodlands and tree preservation, 
Rappahannock River, and wetlands (pg. 62-69).  The chapter also discusses the role of Chesapeake 
Bay Preservation Areas in the City including Resource Protection Areas and Resource Management 
Areas (pg. 70-71).  The environmental chapter also details the City’s Green Infrastructure and how 
it relates to the Regional Green Infrastructure Plan and the Climate, Environment & Readiness Plan 
(pg. 72-73). 
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Conformance to this vision may be measured by compliance with the Environmental Protection 
chapter’s Goals (pg. 75).  This project is in inconsistent with Goal 1) Resource Protection, 2) 
Watersheds, 3) Natural Functions of Rivers and Streams, 4) Water Quality, 5) Sustainability, and 6) 
Livability.  The proposal will be required to implement best management practices for stormwater 
management; however, the layout does not appear conducive to meeting these requirements. 
 
The site encroaches into Hazel Run’s RPA.  The City’s Stormwater Administrator has stated that 
there is not sufficient information to show that water quality treatment required by state and local 
ordinance will be satisfied with the current layout.  Friends of the Rappahannock reviewed this 
development plan.  In their attached letter they stated their concerns over the level of impact that 
this project will have on Hazel run and the Rappahannock River. 
 

d. Business Opportunities: 

The Business Opportunities chapter lays out the City’s vision for its Corridors including the 
Lafayette Boulevard Corridor (pg. 84).  The Plan states that “redevelopment potential is limited to 
the section between Lee Drive (the entryway to the National Park) and Sophia Street” and that the 
Virginia Central Railway Trail offers a safe bicycle / pedestrian link between downtown 
Fredericksburg and areas of the City west of the U.S. Route 1 Bypass (pg. 84). 
 
Conformance to this vision may be measured by compliance with the Business Opportunity 
chapter’s Goals (pg. 86).  The proposal is inconsistent with Business Opportunity Goals 4) 
Community Character, 5) Mixed-Uses in Corridors, and 6) Complementary and Connected 
Business Districts.  The proposal is to replace commercially zoned land with sole residential use 
and, as stated above, the proposal will negatively impact the Virginia Central Railway Trail.   
 

e. Residential Neighborhoods and Housing: 

The Residential Neighborhoods and Housing chapter encourages “neighborhood design” based on a 
pedestrian-friendly environment (pg. 90).  The chapter addresses existing housing inventory, 
housing conditions, homeownership, the impact of the University of Mary Washington on housing 
stocks, and affordable housing (pg. 92-93). 
 
A project’s effect on City housing may be measured by compliance with the Residential 
Neighborhoods and Housing chapter’s Goals (pg. 95).  The proposal is inconsistent with 
Residential Neighborhoods Goals 1) Neighborhood Character, 2) Neighborhood Quality, 4) 
Adequate Public Services and Facilities, 5 Enhanced Connections, 6 Compatible Design and 
Functionality, and 7) Affordable Housing.  As discussed above, this proposal does not include 
complete streets or, really, even sidewalks.  The areas in front of the houses will be largely 
automobile dedicated concrete and incompatible with the design and functionality of the overall 
Downtown Land Use Area.  There is no discussion of providing affordable housing with this 
application.   
 
The application is consistent with Goal 8) Variety of Housing, and 9) Homeownership.  The area 
around the proposed Highlander Park contains multi-family and single family detached houses but 
not townhomes.  This project would provide a variety of housing.  The townhouses also provide the 
opportunity for people to own their own houses in the City.   
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 

1. Existing zoning: 

The Property is currently zoned CD with conditions and is surrounded by CD zoning to the north, 
I2 zoning to the south and east, and I1 zoning to the south.  The Property rezoned in 2004 to CD 
with conditions.  Specifically, the conditions required the development of a 78,000 square foot 
fitness  center and 24,000 square foot office complex with associated outdoor recreational areas.  
The existing zoning does not permit residential uses.  In addition, the existing proffers governing 
development on the site require that: 

- The property be developed in conformance with a GDP. 
- The buildings on-site be developed in conformance with architectural renderings. 
- The construction of a lighted public trail along the alignment of the former Virginia Central 

Railroad. 
- The utilization of downward facing light fixtures for outdoor courts that must be turned off 

by 11 PM every evening. 
- That no quick-service food stores or self-service gas stations will be permitted on the 

property. 

As stated above, the fitness center and office complex were approved with the condition that a 
stoplight would serve the project at Willis and Lafayette Streets. 
   

2. Proposed zoning: 
a. Commercial Highway. 

§ 72-32.2.A states that the purpose of the CD zoning district is “to promote harmonious 
development, redevelopment, and rehabilitation of uses in the commercial areas of the Old and 
Historic Fredericksburg overlay district.”  The regulations of this district are intended to implement 
the goals of the Comprehensive Plan for development sensitive to the historic character of the  
Downtown while encouraging mixed-uses in the downtown area.  “The emphasis in site planning is 
to be placed upon enhancing pedestrian circulation, minimizing vehicular and pedestrian access 
conflicts among uses, respecting the geometry of the downtown streetscape, and maintaining 
continuity with the architectural precedents of the historic area.” 
 
The Development Standards in § 72-5 are intended to produce the type of development envisioned 
in the purpose statement of the CD zoning district.  The project’s conformance to the purpose of the 
zoning district can in some ways be measured by its adherence to those Development Standards.  
According to § 72-25.3, “exceptions may be granted in unusual situations or when strict adherence 
to the general regulations would result in substantial injustice or hardship.”  The project requires 
several major administrative exceptions from the Article 5 Development Standards in order to build 
any of the project as proposed.  These exceptions are required based on some fundamental design 
choices; for example, the proposed development is based on a series of alleys serving independent 
driveways in a development devoid of public or private streets or adequate sidewalks.  The 
proposed development requires exceptions from the following standards: 

a. Block Standards, specifically § 72-51.2.A – The pods of townhomes between alleys 
do not meet the block length standards (minimum of 300 feet and maximum of 600 

 



10 
 

feet).  Also, the creation of blocks is dependent on the utilization of streets.  A 
network of alleys does not constitute the creation of blocks.  Despite the appearance 
on the page of little “blocks” within the project, these areas do not meet the 
definition of a block in the Unified Development Ordinance. 

b. Lot standards, specifically § 72-51.3.A – lots in the CD zoning district are required 
to front on public streets, private streets, or on a private driveway meeting the 
standards of § 72-52.4.  The proposed lots front on alleys. 

c. Access, specifically § 72-52.4 and § 72-52.4.A(1) stating that any required parking 
area shall have direct access to a public or private street via a driveway meeting 
certain standards and that all driveways shall be configured so that vehicles can enter 
and exit from a lot without posing substantial danger to pedestrians. 

d. Pedestrian Access, specifically § 72-52.6 – the concrete areas between driveways do 
not constitute a functional sidewalk. 

e. Parking Configuration Arrangement, specifically § 72-53.1.D(1)(d) – the pattern of 
driveways puts anyone walking on the concrete in direct conflict with vehicles the 
majority of the time they are walking through the development. 

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission should recommend denial of this rezoning to the City Council. 
 
The Property has sensitive environmental and historical features and characteristics.  The 
application of 110 townhomes onto these sensitive lands can only be achieved by degrading 
existing historical, environmental, and recreational facilities on and adjacent to the site.   
 
The National Park Service has raised concerns about the proposals material impacts on the National 
Park across the street.  The Pathways Steering Committee stated that the proposal relies on a 
realignment of the existing Virginia Central Railway Trail that would degrade the facility.  In 
addition, the proposal does not provide any realistically usable recreational area on-site.  
 
Friends of the Rappahannock have raised concerns about the proposals material impacts on the 
Hazel Run.  The GDP does not show the replanting of the RPA that will be required by the City.  
Similarly, the City’s Environmental Planning Section finds it unlikely that the Applicant will be 
able to adequately treat the stormwater runoff created by the proposed development in accordance 
with state and local ordinance.  
 
The project has impacts on public facilities that are not mitigated.  The proposal includes a $909 
cash proffer per unit to offset the project’s impacts on the schools but does not mitigate the 
project’s impacts on public safety services. 
 
The proposed land use is not in conformance with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan.  This area 
is currently planned for commercial use and the Comprehensive Plan calls for Commercial 
Downtown land use on the property and Mixed Use development in the Lafayette Boulevard 
Corridor.  This proposal would change that land use to entirely residential. 
 
In some application, the proposed residential use and density may be acceptable.  However, as 
proposed, the project requires blanket exceptions from the City’s Development Standards in order 
to build a townhome project that does not contain the basic types of infrastructure envisioned by the 
Comprehensive Plan and the purpose statement of the Commercial Downtown zoning district.  This 
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project proposes concrete pads for cars in place of complete streets and sidewalks.  Without 
complete streets this development would not functionally integrate into the remainder of the 
Downtown Land Use Area. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Proposed resolution. 
2. Application and supporting materials. 

a. Application 
b. Narrative 
c. Comment / Response information 
d. Proffer Statement 
e. General Development Plan 
f. Illustative Plan 
g. Traffic Study 

3. Friends of the Rappahannock letter. 
4. National Park Service letter. 

 



MOTION:         [date] 
         Regular Meeting 
SECOND:         Resolution No. 16-__ 
 
 
RE: DENYING AN APPLICATION FOR PROFFER AMENDMENTS BY 

CARL BRAUN, DBA HIGHLAND COMPANIES 
 
ACTION: APPROVED; Ayes: 0; Nays:  0 
 
  WHEREAS, Carl Braun, dba Highland Companies applied for an amendment to 
proffered conditions that apply to 12.44 acres of land identified in the City’s Geographic 
Information System as GPINs 7779-90-4614 and 7779-90-4958; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, after conducting a public hearing on the 
application and considering it under the criteria in Code of Virginia §15.2-2284, recommended 
denial of the application; and  
   
  WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public hearing on the application on 
[date]; and  
 
  WHEREAS, the application is not consistent with the 2015 Comprehensive Plan, 
including the goals for Transportation; Public Services, Public Facilities and Preserved Open Space; 
Environmental Protection; Business Opportunities; and Residential Neighborhoods and Housing; 
 
  WHEREAS, the application does not conform to the Development Standards of 
Article 5 of the Unified Development Ordinance, with respect to transportation, public facilities, 
and the environment. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council denies the 
application. 
 
Votes: 
Ayes:    
Nays:   
Absent from Vote:  
Absent from Meeting:   
 

*************** 
 

Clerk’s Certificate 
I, the undersigned, certify that I am Clerk of Council of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia, and that the foregoing is 
a true copy of Resolution No. 16-   duly adopted at a meeting of the City Council meeting held Date, 2016 at which 

a quorum was present and voted.  
 



Date 
Resolution 16-__ 

Page 2 

 
____________________________________ 

Tonya B. Lacey, CMC 
 Clerk of Council 
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GDP and Proffers Amendment Application 
 
Highland Companies has submitted this application to amend the GDP and Proffers associated   
with the proposed project known as Highlander Park at Hazel Run. The completed application 
is provided in the following pages. The application includes two parcels. These parcels are: 
 
Parcel GPIN # 7779-90-4614, is the site of the former Wood Com products truss 
manufacturing facility. This parcel contains 10.2663 acres and is currently owned by One 
Hundred Fifteen Young Street, LLC. The existing parcel is zoned C-D Commercial 
Downtown. 
The second parcel is Parcel GPIN # 7779-90-4958, formerly part of the Virginia Central 
Railroad right of way. This right of way was sold by the City to Keen Building Components, 
Inc., who later sold it to One Hundred Fifteen Young Street, LLC. This parcel is currently 
unimproved, has the Virginia Central Railway Trail located on it and contains 1.929 acres. This 
parcel is also currently zoned as C-D Commercial Downtown. 
 
This application seeks to amend the GDP and proffers for the above two parcels.  
A copy of the complete application is presented on the following pages: 
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Project Overview 
 
This property was first rezoned in 2003 with the intention of building a state of the art Fitness 
Center with medical affiliations.  Plans were underway to start construction when it was discovered 
there was debris buried in the ground.  Upon further investigation, it was revealed that there was an 
unlicensed landfill that had been in use for the better part of 35 years and had been closed through 
the Department of Environmental Quality in 1996.  The landfill encompassed over 63,000 cubic 
yards of unsuitable fill which includes tires, wood, concrete sidewalks, sawdust and miscellaneous 
construction debris.  There has been both a Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment 
done on the site and both confirm that there is no hazardous or toxic waste in the unsuitable fill.  
The estimated cost of the removal of the unsuitable fill and replacement with suitable fill is in 
excess of $1,500,000.00.  The excessive cost of clean up on top of the normal cost of developing a 
raw site into a ready to use pad site has hindered the ability to find a user that was willing and able 
to pay the amount necessary to develop the site.  At last, we have an upscale residential home 
builder, Stanley Martin Homes, who is committed to investing in downtown Fredericksburg and 
making Highlander Park at Hazel Run a showcase development that will continue the revitalization 
and improvement of the Lafayette Blvd. corridor gateway, removing once and for all an existing 
eyesore to the city’s overall appearance in this key area of town.  
 
The Lafayette Blvd. corridor gateway revitalization was begun with the approval of the 
Cobblestone Square condominium project, and Highlander Park at Hazel Run will continue to keep 
the revitalization moving forward. This development will be an upscale townhome project that will 
combine residential and walking trails. This project complements and enhances the development of 
the community and park components of Cobblestone Square and creates continuity between the 
developments. The most recent industrial/manufacturing use (now vacant and un-kept) of the 
subject property is clearly not harmonious with the adjoining Cobblestone Square development, the 
nearby National Cemetery as well as Lafayette Blvd. corridor gateway.   
 
Furthermore, this application is consistent with Fredericksburg's Jump Start Plan (prepared July 
2006).  This plan recognizes a need for townhomes to be located along the City's commercial 
corridors and represents a strategy to respond to the projected demand for workforce housing for 
new employees.  Approximately l10 residential townhouse units are proposed with the Highlander 
Park at Hazel Run. These upscale residential units are designed primarily such that they will be 
attractive to empty nesters and young professionals, many of whom will take advantage of the 
City’s commuter rail station to go to and from work.  
 
Highlander Park at Hazel Run, with its upscale townhomes will fill a niche in the downtown 
Fredericksburg market that provides needed consumers within walking distance, or a short drive of 
the downtown core.  It will also provide home ownership within walking distance to the VRE.  In 
addition, it will significantly upgrade the image and value of the Lafayette Boulevard corridor at a 
key gateway into the city. The existing appearance of the abandon industrial site is unsightly. 
 
We view the development of Highlander Park at Hazel Run as an extension of both the Downtown 
Fredericksburg area, as well as the Cobblestone Square development. This project will draw on 
some of the character and architecture of downtown Fredericksburg while extending that image to 
the southwest to significantly enhance this gateway into the City. Since the completion of the Blue  
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Gray Parkway, more and more visitors to the downtown area are arriving from the south using both 
the Parkway and Lafayette Boulevard. Today visitors along Lafayette Boulevard are met with the 
abandoned industrial site, used cars, a motorcycle shop, and a tire service establishment.  All of 
these sights greet visitors to the area before they arrive at the National Cemetery, Sunken Road, the 
National Park Service Headquarters and Visitor's Center. The opportunity to upgrade the 
appearance and experience of entering this historic community is vital and should no longer be 
overlooked. While this project cannot accommodate all of the changes that might be desired on 
other parcels in this part of the City, we are confident that this project is another important element 
in changing the first impression that many visitors have as they enter the City.  By working 
cooperatively with the City, the neighborhood, and the National Park Service, we can accomplish a 
near transformation of this part of the Fredericksburg community. The plans that have been 
prepared in support of this application reflect the continuation and extension of the revitalization of 
this end of the City, along Lafayette Boulevard, that was begun with the rezoning of the 
Cobblestone Square project. We hope to continue the renaissance to the south with the approval of 
this project. 
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Proposed Development Program 
 
Planning and study of the Highlander Park at Hazel property has been underway for over ten 
years. The proposed Generalized Development Plan represents a significant investment in the 
City.  The development program has been crafted around the 110 upscale townhomes.  Such a 
substantial investment in this site is made even more important given the unsightly and 
continuing deteriorating condition of the property.  Once improved, the site will not only offer 
an attractive entry way into the City it will almost certainly stimulate additional needed rehab 
and re-development of adjoining sites along the Lafayette Boulevard corridor near the Blue 
Gray Parkway. 
 
Hazel Run is located to the east and along the southern border of the property. The proposed 
GDP largely preserves this area as a buffer to the site. The site retains approximately 2+ acres 
heretofore designated flood plain area; there will no construction that will take place within the 
l00 year floodplain boundary except for utility connection to the existing sanitary sewer. 
 
As planning for this project has progressed, it has become clear that the redevelopment of the 
subject site must be done in a way that is sensitive to its surroundings. While one important 
neighbor to this property is the National Park Service, it is also evident that all of the mix of 
uses and owners that call the Lafayette Boulevard corridor "home" or a business address are 
equally impacted and important in efforts to revitalize the area. 
 
We expect that the neighbor's perspective will be similar to that provided on the Cobblestone 
project. First, we believe they will agree that converting this site from intense 
manufacturing/industrial use with unsightly outdoor storage to an upscale residential use will 
greatly enhance the appearance of this site from the National Cemetery.  Second, we will 
provide landscaping of the area in order to limit its impact on the view shed from the National 
Cemetery. The developer of this property has worked with the Park Service to address such 
specific concerns on many occasions in the past, and will continue that dialogue.  
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Purpose and Justification 
 
Scenic, Historic and Archeological Resources 
 
At its closest point, Highlander Park at Hazel Run is located just down the street (approximately 
one half mile) from the existing boundaries of the Downtown Fredericksburg Historic District. 
As a result, the design of this project will not be subject to the requirements of the Historic 
District or the review of the Architectural Review Board. However that will not keep the owners 
from developing a good compatible design. 
 
The City's Comprehensive Plan identifies several historic resources that are in the general 
vicinity of the project. One of these resources is the Fredericksburg Gun Manufactory. The City 
has identified this site as having significant archeological potential on late18th century arms
technology. This site is on the opposite side of the existing CSX tracks and is adjacent to the old 
Walker Grant school site. Since our project is located substantially away from this site, there 
will be no impact on this resource. 

 
Another element of the historic character of this area is the possible use of Hazel Run by Native 
Americans. While we do not have any specific information to indicate that any activity occurred 
in the area of the proposed project, we feel confident that if activity did occur, it was likely 
located along the immediate banks of the creek. As this project has been designed, all of the 
property immediately along the banks of Hazel Run is being left untouched. Any resources 
located away from the banks have likely already been disturbed with the construction of the 
sanitary sewer, truss plant and surrounding buildings and metal warehouses. 
 
The most significant scenic resource that is known to exist in the vicinity of the project is the 
National Cemetery and National Park Service Visitors Center.  Based on the design of the 
project, and anticipated coordination with the Park Service, we will be able to complement the 
existing resources that are in the immediate vicinity of the project; and remove an existing 
eyesore that is in close proximity of this resource in the process. 



 
	

	

 
 
Relationship  to City Comprehensive  Plan 
 
The proposed Highlander Park at Hazel Run is located within Planning Area 6- Downtown 
Neighborhoods.  One of the key issues identified in the Comprehensive Plan is that this area 
should "Provide for appropriate development along the Blue Gray Parkway corridor." While 
this project is not specifically within the Blue Gray Parkway corridor, it is directly adjacent and 
is certainly an important gateway into the City along this corridor.  The proposed Generalized 
Development Plan represents appropriate development along this corridor and respects other 
specific concerns identified for this part of the City. 
 
Under the Land use Potential portion of the plan, this area is seen as one of the “…opportunities 
where infill development, re-development, and rehabilitation will continue to occur”.  The 
proposed development is consistent with existing uses along Lafayette Boulevard and in the 
immediate outlying areas surrounding the core downtown (housing on infill sites). We believe 
that cleaning up an eyesore/old abandoned industrial site, providing upscale housing on such 
site with convenience access to shops and commuter rail transportation facilities within walking 
distance, adheres to a host of Comp Plan goals and objectives for redevelopment in and 
adjoining the main downtown core. While many have sought to develop office parks and 
building in the general area, the result has been that the market simply has not been there for 
such uses, and as a result, unkept, unattractive sites like the subject property persisted and 
continued for many years as long term eyesores on the overall appearance of the city at a major 
gateway location. This is another reason we cite that this project is consistent with the general 
planning goals and objective outlined in the City's Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Another element of the Plan embraced by this project is the continuation of the bicycle/foot trail 
that has been constructed along the abandoned Virginia Central Railway right of way that 
extends across the subject site. This trail will not only serve the public as a new non-motorized 
vehicle path for recreation, but it completes another segment of the regional plan to create a 
rails to trails recreation project, and provides an important link from our project to the train 
station (commuter rail) and the downtown area thereby supporting downtown businesses as well 
as promoting the use of public transportation. 
 
Overall, this project advances a number of key goals and objectives contained in the 
Comprehensive Plan. 



 
	

	

 
 
Development  Summarv Statistics 
 
The proposed Highlander Park development will include the construction of l10 residential units 
along with the demolition of the two industrial/primarily metal warehouse-type buildings on the 
site.  
 
Site Development  Information 
 
Site Area        12.43572 Acres 
 
Maximum Building Height Proposed      Not to Exceed 50 feet  
Maximum Building Height Permitted Gross     50 feet 
 
Floor Area Ratio Proposed  
(Non-Residential)       0.07 
Floor Area Ratio Permitted      3.0 
 
Open Space Proposed       +/- 44.7%  
Open Space Required       15% 
 
Maximum Residential Density Provided     8.84 D.U. /AC 
Maximum  Residential Density Permitted     12.0 D.U. /AC 
 
Parking Spaces Provided      207 spaces 
Parking Spaces Required      187 spaces 
 
Development Phasing/Schedule 
 
Development schedules are largely driven by economic factors that are beyond the control of 
the City, the development team, or the public. As a result, the schedule presented as part of this 
application is also subject to revision, as market conditions dictate. 
 
Highlander Park at Hazel Run is likely be completed in several phases, although some of the 
phases may overlap. The first phase will be the construction of some of the residential units 
starting at the Willis Street side. The second phase will likely continue through the property 
working toward the Blue Gray Parkway.   



 
	

	

 
 
Conformance to City Ordinances and Performance Standards 
 
We have reviewed the City Ordinance and Performance Standards that are applicable to this 
project. Based on the Generalized Development Plan as amended, all City requirements can be 
satisfied. Therefore, we do not anticipate that any variances will be required as part of this 
request. 
 
All of the uses proposed under this development plan are by-right uses in the C-D zoning 
district. We do not anticipate that any uses proposed for this site will require a special use 
permit. 
 
 
 
Impact on Public Facilities 
 
The following sections provide details of the impacts that have been identified as being 
associated with the proposed application: 
 
 
Water Service 
 
Water service to the project will be provided from the City water system immediately adjacent 
to the site. The City has an existing 12-inch water main located along the former jail site. This 
main will be the source of water and fire protection service to the buildings proposed on this 
site. The current service to the truss plant on the site is not believed to be adequate for the uses 
that are proposed under this development plan. The specifics associated with this utility 
connection upgrade will be reviewed with the Building and Development Services Department 
at the time of final design for the site. 
 
Water service to this site should not be an issue. An assessment of the water requirements for 
the project will be completed as the site plan and design progresses. Offsetting the estimated 
future volumes for the new project will be the water volumes that are currently being used on 
the property. While an increase in water supply requirements will occur, this increase will not 
result in a burden for the City water supply. 



 
	

	

 
Sewer 
 
Sewer service to this project is also readily available. As with the water service, there is access 
into the City sewer system immediately at the existing site. 
 
Based on the infrastructure information that we have reviewed, the additional flow from this site 
will not result in the need for any off site improvements to accommodate this project. 
 
 
Stormwater Management 
 
Design of this project will address storm water management as part of the final design of the 
project. We recognize that this project is located within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) and 
Resource Management Area (RMA) and that Hazel Run is a Resource Protection Area (RPA). 
As such, we will meet both water quality and quantity requirements. The plan is to work with 
the City to determine whether we will use some combination of water quantity credits in the 
City's regional stormwater management system/facility, plus some on site water quality 
improvements. The details of this design will be finalized with site plan approval. Stormwater 
management may be achieved with some form of on-site detention by using underground 
retention structures. This system will likely be combined with some type of surface BMP that 
achieves the desired stormwater quality requirements prior to discharge into the Hazel Run 
watershed. Due to the close proximity of Hazel Run, SMW may be provided via a "payment-in-
lieu-of ' on-site facilities which is provided for with existing City ordinances. 



 
															

	

 
 
Transportation 
 
 The existence of the walking/biking trail through the property, and the close proximity of the 
downtown commuter rail station will result in a reduction to the number of vehicle trips that this 
project generates. This will have a positive impact on both the economy and overall traffic 
within the downtown shopping district. 
 
Vehicular access to the Highlander Park at Hazel Run development will be provided at two 
locations. The two locations for transportation connections to the City street network are: 
Young Street where it intersects with Lafayette Boulevard and Willis Street where it intersects 
with Lafayette Boulevard. 
 
The following traffic will be associated with the Highlander Park development. These trips are 
based on traffic generated by the proposed 110 residential units. 
 
 
 
Development Type     Number of Trips per Day 
 
Residential 
(See Traffic Signal 

700 Trips Per Day 

Warrant Analysis) 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

															

	

 
Adjacent Property Owners  
 
As part of the GDP Amendment application process, it is required that all adjacent and abutting 
property owners are notified of the upcoming Planning Commission and City Council Public 
Meetings on this application.  In order to facilitate the notification process, we have compiled 
the following list of all those parcels that abut, or are across the street from the properties to be 
rezoned. This information was compiled from Assessors records. 
 
 
GPIN Number Name of Property Owner  Mailing Address of Abutting  

                                    Property Owner
 
 
7779-91-3157 Employment Resources, Inc.  404 Willis Street 

Fredericksburg, VA 22401  
 

7789-00-3529     W C Spratt Recycling Inc. 
 
 
7779-90-1756     Kenny’s Auto Brokers  

8125 Lagoon Road 
Myers, FL 33912 
 
1101 Lafayette Boulevard 
Fredericksburg , VA 22401 

 
7779-80-9649     William K. & Thelda A. Cox, Sr.    1101 Lafayette Boulevard 

  Fredericksburg, VA 22401 
 
7789-01-7619     Home Properties, Cobblestone, LLC     850 Clinton Square 

   Rochester, NY 14604 
 
7789-01-3169     The City of Fredericksburg      PO Box 7447 

   Fredericksburg, VA 22404 
 

7779-80-7409     The City of Fredericksburg      715 Princess Anne St. 
   Fredericksburg, VA 22401

 
7779-80-8624     Thompson, Beverly Payne     PO Box 627 

   Fredericksburg, VA 22404
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

															

	

 
 
 
 
 
 
Proffer Conditions 
 
See attached proffers. 
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July 25, 2016 

Mike J. Craig 

Zoning Administrator 

City of Fredericksburg 

715 Princess Anne St. Room 215 

Fredericksburg, VA 22401 

Dear Mr. Craig, 

Friends of the Rappahannock (FOR) is an environmental non-profit 

organization based in Fredericksburg, Virginia. Our mission is to be the 

voice and active force for a healthy and scenic Rappahannock River. We 

operate three programs in all 18 counties of the Rappahannock River 

watershed including Advocacy, Restoration, and Education programs.  

Our staff provides a wide range of in house expertise which affords us 

the ability to provide technical assistance and recommendations on a 

variety of issues that impact the Rappahannock River, its tributaries, and 

the communities that use these resources. 

FOR has reviewed the documents provided by the City of Fredericksburg 

zoning department and had the opportunity to discuss the proposed 

project with City staff and other stakeholders. 

Hazel Run is among the most degraded and impacted streams in the 

entire Rappahannock River Watershed. It is currently listed on the 303 (d) 

Impaired Waterways list as required by the Clean Water Act. This data is  
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made available in the 2014 305 (b) report compiled by the Virginia Department of 

Environmental Quality (DEQ)1.  DEQ first took water quality samples in 2009 and subsequently 

in 2012 Hazel Run was listed as impaired for Benthic-Macroinvertebrates in 2012. FOR also 

published a water quality report on Hazel Run in October 2012 using a variety of water quality 

indicators from 2011-2012.2 

This and other reports show that Hazel Run is situated in the highest concentration of 

impervious surfaces and development in the entire Rappahannock River watershed. It has high 

concentrations of bacteria which make it unsafe for a variety of designated uses. The sources of 

impairment come from several sources but predominantly from polluted stormwater runoff 

originating from impervious surfaces. 

Any opportunity The City of Fredericksburg (City) has to protect and restore this stream, which 

drains directly into the Rappahannock River, needs to be taken advantage of. 

On behalf of our board, members, and volunteers, please accept the following comments in 

reference to the Highlander Park Rezoning Application and General Development Plan (GDP). 

1. The Highlander Park project was previously zoned for development with an overlay of an 

“Intensely Developed Area” in 2004.  This designation supersedes the requirements of the 

Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act prohibiting development within the 100’ resource protection 

area (RPA) along Hazel Run. This allows for the consideration of development that encroaches 

on the 100’ RPA. FOR does not dispute this fact. 

                                                           

1 Final 2014 305(b)/303(d) Water Quality Assessment Integrated Report. Virginia Department of Environmental 

Quality. April 21, 2016. 

http://www.deq.virginia.gov/Programs/Water/WaterQualityInformationTMDLs/WaterQualityAssessments/20143

05(b)303(d)IntegratedReport.aspx 

2 2011-2012 Hazel Run Report Card. Friends of the Rappahannock. October 2012. 

http://www.riverfriends.org/sites/default/files/Hazel%20Run%20Report%20Card_0.pdf 
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2. The developer should strive to avoid encroachment into the RPA to the maximum extent 

practicable. One of the most cost-efficient ways to protect water quality is to work around 

existing vegetation and preserve open spaces. 

3. Page 7 of the GDP provided by the City outlines the preliminary landscape plan. New 

vegetation should be incorporated into the plan as much as possible to maximize water quality 

benefits. The current plan only shows re-vegetation of the RPA to the utility line. We would 

request the City require the developer to fully vegetate the RPA as a condition of approval of 

this plan. This allows for the needed encroachment of the 100’ RPA but also replaces and 

enhances vegetation in a highly sensitive area. 

4. The developer is required by DEQ to meet mandatory nutrient reductions through on-site 

stormwater best management practices (bmps). The City also has additional regulations that 

encourage the use of low impact development (LID) design strategies to mimic the pre-

development hydrology of a site.  The GDP does not adequately show proposed stormwater 

bmps in the plans. FOR would like to see the developer incorporate and show how they will 

meet the requirements of the state and local stormwater regulations. We would further ask that 

the methods used to treat stormwater include (LID) design strategies such as bio-retention, 

rainwater harvesting, green roofs, porous pavement, and other bmps outlined in the Virginia 

Stormwater BMP Clearinghouse.3  

5. Proffer #2 provided by the developer refers to “funding for” interpretive signage for significant 

historic and environmental elements of the general area of Hazel Run. FOR asks that this 

signage include information about Hazel Run, the Rappahannock River, and water quality to 

provide information to the residents of the new development and users of the Heritage Trail. 

This is consistent with the minimum control measures outlined in the City Municipal Separate 

Storm Sewer System (MS4) permit conditions and FOR would offer assistance with the content. 

 

6. Proffer #3 provided by the developer provides for a contribution of $25,000 to the City to be 

used for site improvements on a 10 acre property adjacent to the development currently owned 

                                                           

3 Virginia Stormwater BMP Clearinghouse. http://www.vwrrc.vt.edu/swc/ 
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by the City. The proffer identifies this property as “yet to be improved”. This property currently 

has a passive trail and a sitting bench and is open to the public. This property is also well 

vegetated and has pocket wetlands which protect and enhance adjacent Hazel Run. FOR 

contends that further development or “improvement on this property could negatively impact 

the existing ecosystem services being provided which protect Hazel Run. We ask that the 

$25,000 be provided to the City to maintain the existing recreation facilities at the adjacent 

property and all unused funds to be allocated for similar recreation improvements on other City 

owned park facilities. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment on the Highlander Park Re-zoning 

Application and associated documents. We are pleased to work with the City and our partners 

to ensure the long term health and scenic nature of the Rappahannock River and the natural 

resources of our region. Please let me know if you have any additional questions.  

  

 

With appreciation, 

 

 

 

 

Bryan Hofmann 

Programs Manager 

Friends of the Rappahannock 

 

 

cc  

Kevin Utt, City of Fredericksburg  

Kathleen Harrigan, Friends of the Rappahannock  



United States Department of the Interior 

lN REPLY REFER TO: 

February 12, 2016 

Mr. Chuck Johnston 
Director of Planning 
City of Fredericksburg 
715 Princess Anne Street 
Fredericksburg, VA 22401 

Dear Mr. Johnston: 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
Fredericksburg and Spotsylvania 

National Military Park 
120 Chatham Lane 

Fredericksburg, Virginia 22405 

The National Park Service offers the following comments on the Highlander Park project, along Lafayette 
Boulevard. We understand that this review does not address the underlying zoning but rather a reconsideration of 
the proffers for the project and a review of the preliminary subdivision plat. 

The proposed project sits directly opposite and below the Fredericksburg National Cemetery, perhaps the most 
profoundly sensitive (and most visited) historic site in Fredericksburg-the burial place for more than 15,000 
U.S. soldiers. Visitors access the graves across the entirety of the cemetery's slope, via long parallel terraces 
facing the site of the proposed project. 

In an era when the NPS has consi'stently worked closely and successfully with local communities and developers 
to put in place strategies that at least mitigate the impact of a development on NPS lands and visitors, this project 
stands as an anachronism for its commitment to the maximum use of space with virtually no consideration for the 
sensitive and important resources that surround it. 

This project would constitute by far the densest residential development ever located near or adjacent to 
the park's 102 miles of boundary. The nearly 1,000 vehicle trips per day put onto a road network that 
fronts the National Cemetery and the NPS Visitor Center will have serious implications for visitors to the 
Fredericksburg community, will congest one of the major gateways into town, and will perhaps force 
additions to the landscape, like a traffic light, that will further degrade the area. 

Moreover, this is the first significant development on or near the park boundary in at least the last two 
decades that includes no provision for screening or mitigating the visual impact of the development on 
the National Park. The layout of the development in its present form is so dense that there appears to be 
no room allowed for any kind of meaningful vegetative buffer. 

More specifically, we offer the following comments and suggestions: 



The proposed Young Street entrance stands directly below and opposite the National Cemetery. It is not 
difficult to foresee that the hundreds of vehicles per day that will exit and enter the development via this 
access may trigger the need for a traffic light at this location. The presence of a traffic light and, more 
importantly, the unending cacophony of trucks, motorcycles, and cars accelerating, decelerating, and 
idling there will intrude significantly or the solemnity of the National Cemetery. We strongly 
recommend against the development of a major access at the Young Street entrance. At the absolute 
maximum, Young Street ought to be designated as only right-tum-in, right-tum-out. 

This proposed development also raises the possibility of generating traffic enough to require a stoplight 
at Willis Street, which in tum will vastly increase congestion in front of the National Park Visitor Center. 
We think that would be yet another unfortunate impact of the project, and would oppose it. 

Should the project go forward, we recommend the city and developer consider using the proposed new 
entrance west/south of Young Street as its primary access. This would seem to make sense with respect 
to both the presence of the National Cemetery and the sightlines along Lafayette Boulevard. The 
distance of this new access from Willis Street will also tend to encourage residents driving southbound 
on Lafayette Boulevard to use Willis Street to access the development rather than continuing on in front 
of the National Park Visitor Center and National Cemetery. 

Every reasonable effort should be made to mitigate the visual impact of the development on the National 
Cemetery. While a strong, planted vegetative buffer will take years to mature, one should be included in 
the development plan. The 115 rooftops included in the development-most of them clearly visible from 
the National Cemetery-should be designed to be as neutral as possible. Whatever design measures are 
available to render the elevations facing the park neutral should be put in place. 

While we have no deeded interest in the bed of the Virginia Central Railroad and the trail that runs 
through it, we do have a strong historical interest in the remnants of the railroad bed, which played a key 
role in both battles fought at Fredericksburg. Our granting of a permit for the construction of the trail 
across NPS lands was inspired in part by our shared commitment to the preservation and interpretation of 
the Virginia Central Railroad bed. This project would result in the leveling of a long stretch of the cuts 
and fills of the original bed-the destruction of an essential battlefield landmark, one mentioned in 
numerous histories. 

We understand that the underlying zoning is in place for this project-it often is when communities consider 
development projects on or near the park boundary. Even in those cases, almost unfailingly developers have 
worked with the localities and the NPS to mitigate the impact of a development on the park. The examples are 
many, and some of them reflect a deep shared commitment to the protection of the park and the quality of life of 
local residents. We hope that in its final form , the plan for Highlander Park can likewise reflect that shared 
commitment to those things that matter most to the community and, indeed, the nation. 

We urge the City to use every tool at its disposal to address these concerns, and we stand ready to join those 
discussions in any way that might be helpful. 

Sincerely, 

J;J::e~~ 
Acting Superintendent 
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